In the Supreme Court of the United States



SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND RESPONDENT RUTH HENRICKS TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE

COUNSEL FOR REAL PARTY IN
INTEREST AND RESPONDENT
RUTH HENRICKS
AGUIRRE & SEVERSON, LLP
501 W. BROADWAY, SUITE 1050
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101
(619) 876-5364
MAGUIRRE@AMSLAWYERS.COM

MAY 30, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	8
I. Inverse Condemnation Was Not Rele- vant to the CPUC's Decision Because, as the CPUC Recognized in Denying Rehearing, Petitioner's Requested Rate Increases Were Not Just and Reason-	
ABLE	9
II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S DENIAL OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF REVIEW WAS A DENIAL ON THE MERITS, THEREBY COMMUNICATING THAT RECENT ACTS OF THE LEGISLATURE WERE RELEVANT TO THE COURT'S DENIAL	. 14
III. THE PETITION IS A DISGUISED FACIAL VALIDITY CHALLENGE TO THE PRUDENT MANAGER STANDARD, IGNORING THE CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE'S ONGOING EFFORT TO ADDRESS PETITIONER'S COST-SPREADING CONCERNS	. 17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	19
Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasach, 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	11
Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1943)	11
Napa Valley Elec. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n, 251 U.S. 366 (1920)	15
Pacific Bell v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 79 Cal. App. 4th 269 (2000)	14
People v. Western Air Lines, Inc., 42 Cal. 2d 621 (1954)	15
S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 128 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2005)	15
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	18
Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	18, 19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. Vpa	assim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page
STATUTES
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.1 2, 9, 18, 19
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.2(a)
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451.2(b)
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 456
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1756(a)
S.B. 901, 2017-18 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2018)passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Boris Lakusta & David H. Renton, California Supreme Court Review of Decisions of the Public Utilities Commission—Is the Court's Denial of a Writ of Review a Decision on the Merits, 39 HASTINGS L. REV. 1147 (1998)
Guy Kovner, State Sen. Bill Dodd Named Chairman of Legislative Wildfire Safety Panel, THE PRESS DEMOCRAT (Apr. 26, 2019), https: //www.pressdemocrat.com/news/9536946- 181/state-sen-bill-dodd-named?sba=AAS17
Iulia Gheorghiu, California Approves Bill to Limit Utility Liability for Wildfires, but Not CAISO Expansion, UTILITYDIVE (Sept. 4, 2018), https://www.utilitydive.com/news/california-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Pa	ge
approves-bill-to-limit-utility-liability-for-wildfires-but-not/531483/	16
Ivan Penn & Ryan Menezes, Californians Are Paying Billions for Power They Don't Need, L.A. TIMES (Feb. 5, 2017), https://www.latimes.com/ projects/la-fi-electricity-capacity/	12
Jeff St. John, PG&E Under Investigation by SEC Over Wildfire Losses, GREENTECH MEDIA (May 6, 2019), https://www.greentechmedia. com/articles/read/pges-q1-reveals-sec- investigation-into-public-disclosures- accounting-of-wil	12
Knowledge@Wharton, The Auto Bailout 10 Years Later: Was It the Right Call?, The Wharton School (Sept. 12, 2018), https://knowledge. wharton.upenn.edu/article/auto-bailout- ten-years-later-right-call/	13
Meghan Dunn, Inspired by a Sick Customer, a Diner Owner Enlists Volunteers to Feed Those Who Can't Make It to Her Restaurant, CNN (May 31, 2019), https://www.cnn.com/ 2019/05/09/us/cnnheroes-ruth-henricks- special-delivery-san-diego/index.html	. 3
